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See the notice on TED website 313619-2016 - Competition
Norway-Bergen: Laboratory reagents
OJ S 174/2016 09/09/2016
Contract notice
Supplies

Directive 2004/18/EC

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Helse Vest Innkjøp HF [The Regional Health Authority West, Procurements]

: 915536255National registration number
: Postboks 2334Postal address

: BergenTown
: 5867Postal code

: NorwayCountry
: Hroar BergeFor the attention of

 E-mail: hroar.berge@helse-vest-innkjop.no
: +47 98269131Telephone

Internet address(es):
Address of the buyer profile: https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Supplier/CompanyInformation/Index
/63879
Electronic access to information: https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Supplier/Documents/Folder/147530

:Additional information can be obtained from
the abovementioned address
Specifications and additional documents (including documents for competitive dialogue and a 

:dynamic purchasing system) can be obtained from
the abovementioned address

: Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Health

Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: yes
Official name: Helse Bergen HF [Bergen Regional Health Authority]

: 983 974 724National registration number
: Haukelandsveien 22Postal address

: BergenTown
: 5021Postal code

: NorwayCountry

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title attributed to the contract by the contracting authority
Test sets for a Hormone Laboratory 8 different test sets/product groups.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/313619-2016
mailto:hroar.berge@helse-vest-innkjop.no?subject=TED
https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Supplier/CompanyInformation/Index/63879
https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Supplier/CompanyInformation/Index/63879
https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Supplier/Documents/Folder/147530
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II.1.2. Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Supplies
Purchase
Main site or place of performance: Bergen, Norway.
NUTS code NO051 Hordaland

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Information about framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Duration of the framework agreement
Duration in years: 4

Estimated total value of purchases for the entire duration of the framework agreement
Estimated value excluding VAT: 2 545 000 NOK

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
The aim of the procurement is to cover Helse Bergen HF's need for test sets for the hormone 
laboratory. The following tests shall be covered by this competition:
— Product group 1: Test set for use in quantitative analysis of methanefrines (methanefrine 
and normetanefrine) in blood (serum/plasma).
— Product group 2: Test set for detecting auto-antibodies against the 21-hydroxylate enzyme 
(coded by the CYP 21 gene) for suspicions of destructive autoimmune reason cause for 
Addison's disease (suprarenal cortex failure).
— Product group 3: Test set for detecting Anti-GAD auto-antibodies against β-cell antigenes 
(glutamic acid decarboxylase), which is found in the pancreatic islets in the pancreas in 
patients who have auto-immune diabetes mellitus.
— Product group 4: Test set for measuring the number level of glucagon hormones in blood.
— Product group 5: Test set for measuring the level/resistance of Chromogranin A (CgA) in 
blood. 
— Product group 6: Test set for detecting Islet Antigene (IA-2) antibodies.
— Product group 7: Test set for measuring the level/resistance of insulin antibodies in blood.
— Product group 8: Test set for using in quantitative analyses of Zinc transporters 
autoantibody in blood (serum).

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for one or more lots

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Scope of the procurement

Total quantity or scope
— Product group 1 — Approx. 3 600 tests per annum (14 400 over 4 years).



313619-2016 Page 3/7

5)

4)

3)

2)

1)

5)

4)

3)

2)

1)

II.3.

II.2.3.
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— Product group 2 — Approx. 350 tests per annum (1 400 over 4 years).
— Product group 3 — Approx. 1 860 tests per annum (7 440 over 4 years).
— Product group 4 — Approx. 390 tests per annum (1 560 over 4 years).
— Product group 5 — Approx. 1 400 tests per annum (5 600 over 4 years).
— Product group 6 — Approx. 1 300 tests per annum (5 200 over 4 years).
— Product group 7 — Approx. 700 tests per annum (2 800 over 4 years).
— Product group 8 — Approx. 500 tests per annum (2 000 over 4 years).
Estimated value excluding VAT: 2 545 000 NOK

Information about options
Options: no

Information about renewals
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Number of possible renewals: 2
In the case of renewable supplies or service contracts, estimated timeframe for subsequent 
contracts:
in months: 24 ( )from the award of the contract

Duration of the contract or time limit for completion

Information about lots
Lot No: 1
Lot title: The test set will be used for quantitative analyses of methanefrine

Short description
Test set for use in quantitative analysis of methanefrines (methanefrine and normetanefrine) in 
blood (serum/plasma).

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope
See the tender documentation.

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 2
Lot title: Test set for detecting auto-antibodies against the 21-hydroxylate enzyme

Short description
Test set for detecting auto-antibodies against the 21-hydroxylate enzyme (coded by the CYP 
21 gene) for suspicions of destructive autoimmune reason for Addison's disease (suprarenal 
cortex failure).

CPV code(s)
33696000 Reagents and contrast media, , 33696300 Chemical reagents 33696500 Laboratory 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots
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Lot No: 3
Lot title: Test set for detecting Anti-GAD auto-antibodies against β-cell antigenes

Short description
Test set for detecting Anti-GAD auto-antibodies against β-cell antigenes (glutamic acid 
decarboxylase), which is found in the pancreatic islets in the pancreas in patients who have 
auto-immune diabetes mellitus.

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 4
Lot title: Test set for measuring the number of glucagon hormones in blood

Short description
Test set for measuring the number of glucagon hormones in blood.

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 5
Lot title: Test set for measuring the level/resistance of Chromogranin A (CgA) in blood

Short description
Test set for measuring the level/resistance of Chromogranin A (CgA) in blood.

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 6
Lot title: Test set for detecting Islet Antigene (IA-2) antibodies

Short description
Test set for detecting Islet Antigene (IA-2) antibodies.

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents
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3) Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 7
Lot title: Test set for measuring the level/resistance of insulin antibodies in blood

Short description
Test set for measuring the level/resistance of insulin antibodies in blood.

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Lot No: 8
Lot title: Test set for using in quantitative analyses of Zinc transporters in blood (serum)

Short description
Test set for using in quantitative analyses of Zinc transporters in blood (serum).

CPV code(s)
33696500 Laboratory reagents, , 33696000 Reagents and contrast media 33696300 Chemical 
reagents

Quantity or scope

Indication about different time frame or duration

Additional information about lots

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions related to the contract

Deposits and guarantees required
See the tender documentation.

Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant 
provisions governing them
See the tender documentation.

Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to 
be awarded
See the tender documentation.

Contract performance conditions
The performance of the contract is subject to particular conditions: no

Conditions for participation
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Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: See the tender documentation.

Economic and financial ability
List and brief description of conditions: See the tender documentation.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required: See the tender documentation.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of conditions:
See the tender documentation.

Information about reserved contracts

Conditions specific to services contracts

Information about a particular profession
Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession: no

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to 
performing the contract: no

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Open

Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or 
dialogue

Award criteria

Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of Price is not the only award criterion 
and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
2016-487

Previous publication concerning this procedure
no

Conditions for obtaining specifications and additional documents or descriptive 
document
Payable documents: no
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IV.3.4. Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
31.10.2016 - 15:00

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Danish. Swedish.
Other: Norwegian.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
until: 30.4.2017

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 1.11.2016 - 0:00
Persons authorised to be present at the opening of tenders: no

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body

Review procedure

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Date of dispatch of this notice
7.9.2016


